505928042 02/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5974760

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/29/2019	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID HAZZOURI	02/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DH2PM2 LLC
Street Address:	1007 VIOLET TERRACE
City:	WAVERLY TOWNSHIP
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18411

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61440106
Application Number:	13828683
Patent Number:	8435160

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)709-5355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6108929942 Email: office@elman.com GERRY J. ELMAN **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 209

Address Line 4: SWARTHMORE, PENNSYLVANIA 19081-0209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HAZ2.004-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERRY J. ELMAN
SIGNATURE:	/GerryJayElman/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hazzouri.to.DH2PM2-20200220#page1.tif source=Hazzouri.to.DH2PM2-20200220#page2.tif source=Hazzouri.to.DH2PM2-20200220#page3.tif

source=Hazzouri.to.DH2PM2-20200220#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST Nunc Pro Tunc as of March 29, 2019

WHEREAS, I,

David Hazzouri

a natural person having a mailing address at: 327 N. Washington Avenue Scranton, PA 18503

have a 100% ownership (and had that ownership as of March 29, 2019, the effective date of this Assignment) of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions as stated below

A SHOCK-ABSORBING TREADMILL

described in some or all of the following United States patent applications:

Application Number 61/440,106 13/828.683

Filing Date February 7, 2011 March 14, 2013 Docket Number CLU1.002--P CLU1.002-CON

in the following United States patent:

Patent Number 8,435,160

Issue Date May 7, 2013 Docket Number CLU1.002-US

in the following international patent application filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty:

Application Number PCT/US12/24107 Filing Date February 7, 2012 Docket Number CLU1.002-WO

and in the following European patent application:

Application Number 12745371.0

Filing Date September 6, 2013 Docket Number CLU1.002-EP

(hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions")

and

WHEREAS,

DH2PM2 LLC

a Limited Liability Corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania having offices at: 1007 Violet Terrace Waverly Township, PA 18411

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), desires to document its ownership in its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I, intending to be legally bound, do hereby acknowledge *nunc pro tunc* that as of March 29, 2019 I did thereupon sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives my entire right, title, and interest (namely, my 100% interest) together with all rights of priority, in the Inventions, as described and/or claimed in the aforesaid applications for patent and any and all applications for Letters Patent in any country or jurisdiction, based in whole or in part thereon, including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof as well as all foreign counterparts and all applications containing disclosure in common therewith, together with all Letters Patent in any country or jurisdiction arising from any of the aforesaid applications, as well as any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

- I, David Hazzouri, Assignor, hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right and power to convey the entire rights, titles, and interests hereby assigned and that I have not made and will not make any agreement in conflict herewith.
- I, David Hazzouri, Assignor, hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and all other foreign countries or jurisdictions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee, as the Assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns. I hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for the Inventions in any foreign countries or jurisdictions in its own name as Applicant.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reissue, and related United States and foreign applications and declarations relating thereto, execute all necessary claims of priority and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for the Inventions in the United States

Worldwide Assignment Document U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications A Shock-Absorbing Treadmill

and in any and all foreign countries or jurisdictions. The rights and property herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrances. I hereby authorize Gerry J. Elman, Registration No. 24,404, of the firm Elman Technology Law, P.C., to correct errors in this Assignment document and to insert any further identification or information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment recordable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or elsewhere. If any provision of this document should be found invalid or unenforceable under relevant law, such provision shall be deemed excluded and redacted herefrom, and the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby. The undersigned, hereby executes, grants and delivers the assignment: Date: * 2/18/2020 VERIFICATION State of PA County of Lackawanna I, a notary public duly commissioned and qualified by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, United States of America, do hereby certify that on the 18 day of february, 2020, before me personally appeared DAVID HAZZOURI, to me personally known or duly proven to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being affirmed, did depose and say that he executed the foregoing instrument of his own free will intending to be legally bound according to its terms. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Netary Beal Susan Muir. Notary Public Lackawanna County My commission expires October 21, 2022 Commission number 1258711

> PATENT REEL: 051884 FRAME: 0019

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

 $Worldwide\ Assignment\ Document$ U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications $A\ Shock\text{-}Absorbing\ Treadmill}$

Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignments	•
x	Date: X 2/(8/2020
VERIFICATION	7
State of $\begin{array}{c} PA \\ \hline County of \underline{Lackawanna} \end{array}$ ss.	
I, a notary public duly commissioned and qualified United States of America, do hereby certify that on the _ me personally appeared DAVID HAZZOURI to me personalized individual whose name is subscribed to the foregoing insteadepose and say that he is a member of DH2PM2 LLC aut behalf, and that he executed the foregoing instrument as DH2PM2 LLC to be legally bound according to its terms.	day of <u>feb</u> , 2020, before onally known or duly proven to be the trument, who, being affirmed, did chorized to execute documents on its
[Notary Public] {Seal}	nonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Susan Muir, Notary Public Lackawanna County commission expires October 21, 2022 Commission number 1258711 ber, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 051884 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 02/21/2020